
 1

Ancient science of life                                                       Vol : XXIII (4) April, May, June – 2004 Pages 30 - 32
 

ANTIMICROBIAL POTENTIAL OF VITEX TRIFOLIA Linn 
 

V.GEETHA , A.DOSS and A.PICHAI ANTHONI DOSS *  
Department of Microbiology, Karpagam Arts and Science College,  

Coimbatore-641 021 
*Karpagam Medical and Research Foundation, Coimbatore-641 021. 

Received :  16-11-2003                                       Accepted : 10-2-2004 
 
ABSTRACT : Vitex trifolia (Local name - Nirnocchi, sirunocchi) is well known for its medicinal 
property.  The present investigation  encompasses evaluation of antibacterial potential  of Vitex 
trifolia against certain pathogenic  bacterial strains.  Preliminary phytochemical studies were also 
made and results are given. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Vitex trifolia (Family-Verbenaceae) is an 
aromatic shrubby tree, which can up grow to 
4m and is found from the foot of the 
Himalayas southwards throughout the 
greater part of India.  Barks pale, grey, 
smooth; leaves variable, simpler trifoliate; 
leaflets mostly sessile, elliptic, flowers blue 
or purple in terminal, pedunculate, panicle 
cymes, drupes globose. The leaves are much 
used medicinally.  The powdered leaves 
possess insecticidal and antibacterial activity 
1. The fruit is employed in amenorrhoea 2. 
The leaves and twigs yield 0.11-0.28% of 
essential oil.  The constituents of the oil are 
1-alpha pinene, camphene, terpiny lacetate 
and a diterpaene alcohol.  The leaves also 
contain aucubin, agnuside, casticin, 
orientinluteolin-glucoside.3 The fruit 
contains a new alkaloid vitricine(0.01%)4.. 
The present communication attempts to 
prove the efficacy of Vitex trifolia against 
certain pathogenic bacteria. 
 
MATERIALS AND METHODS 
 
The leaves of Vitex trifolia were collected 
from rural areas of Coimbatore.  It was 
identified and authenticated in Botanical 
Survey of India (Southern Circle) 

Coimbatore.  The collected leaves were 
shade dried and powdered.  About 50grams 
of powder was extracted with different 
solvents of increasing order of polarity.  
They include Petroleum ether, Chloroform, 
Methanol and Hot Water.  The crude 
extracts were made to different 
concentrations (100mg/ml, 50mg/ml 
25mg/ml) and were tested against certain 
bacterial pathogen namely Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa, Staphylococcus aureus, 
Streptococcus pyogenes and Klebsiella 
pneumoniae. Cultures were collected from 
Department of Microbiology, Karpagam 
Arts and Science College, Coimbatore. Disc 
diffusion method was adapted to test the 
antibacterial activity. 5 After period  of 
incubation, zone of inhibition was observed 
and measured.  Preliminary phytochemical 
studies were also done to detect for the 
presence of various chemical  components  
in the plant extracts.6 
 
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION: 
 
The results of the antibacterial assay and 
phytochemical studies are presented in 
Table1 and in Table 2 respectively. In vitro 
antibacterial studies showed significant 

Pages 30 - 32



 2

zones of inhibition (in mm) against the 
tested pathogenic bacteria.  Chloroform 
extracts showed significant activity against 
P.aeruginosa and K.pneumoniae. Water 
extract exhibited moderate activity against 
S.aureus.  Phytochemical analysis of the 
leaves of V.trifolia showed the presence of 
saponins, tannins, flavonoids and  
glycosides in different solvent extracts. 
 

Acknowledgement: 
 
The authors are grateful to the management 
of Karpagam Educational Institutions for 
providing facilities and Dr.J.M.Sasikumar 
Karpagam Medical Research Foundation, 
Coimbatore-641 021 for providing his 
valuable suggestions and rendering his 
timely help. 

 
References: 
 
1. Chadha, Y.R., “The Wealth of India”, X, 525-526,(1998). 
 
2. Kirtikar, K.R., and Basu, B.D., “Indian Medicinal Plants”, III, 1937(1981) 
 
3. Hensel et al., phytochemistry, 4, 19, (1965). 
 
4. Doeepke., Naturwissenschaften, 49,375,(1962). 
 
5. Bauer, A.W., Kirby, W.M.M., Sherris, Durk, M.Antibiotic susceptibility testing by a standard 
single disc method. Amer.J.Clin.Pathol.36:493-496(1996). 
 
6. Harborne, J.B.”Phytochemical method”, Chapman and Hall., London, (1984) 
 
 

Table : 1. Antibacterial activity of different solvent extracts of  Vitex trifolia leaves* 
 

Extracts Concentration Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa 

Klebsiella 
pneumoniae 

Streptococcus 
pyogenes 

Staphylococcus 
aureus 

Petroleum 
ether 100 mg / ml 

50 mg / ml 
25 mg / ml 

5 

14 
9 

18 

16 
9 

18 

15 
12 

14 

11 
10 

Choloroform 100 mg / ml 

50 mg / ml 

25 mg / ml 

22 

18 

5 

22 

18 

16 

20 

18 

14 

19 

18 

14 

Methanol 
 

100 mg / ml 

50 mg / ml 

25 mg / ml 

17 

15 

11 

18 

15 

12 

17 

15 

13 

15 

13 

9 

Water 100 mg / ml 19 19 18 24 

Pages 30 - 32



 3

50 mg / ml 

25 mg / ml 

15 

15 

17 

15 

15 

13 

23 

14 

Chloram b. 30µg / disc 17 mm 22 mm 30 mm 22 mm 
* Inhibition zones 
b Chloramphenicol reference compound 
 
 

Table : 2 - Preliminary phytochemical screening of the V.trifolia leaves 
 

Extracts Alkloids Saponin Tannin Flavonoid Steroids Glycoside 
Petroleum ether 
 
Chloroform 
 
Methanol 
 
Water 

- 
 
- 
 
- 
 
- 

- 
 
- 
 
- 
 

+ 

- 
 
- 
 

+ 
 
- 

- 
 
- 
 

+ 
 
- 

- 
 
- 
 
- 
 
- 

- 
 
- 
 

+ 
 

+ 
 

 
+ Presence of the compound 
- Absence of the compound 

Pages 30 - 32




