# ANTIMICROBIAL POTENTIAL OF VITEX TRIFOLIA Linn

V.GEETHA, A.DOSS and A.PICHAI ANTHONI D	OSS *
Department of Microbiology, Karpagam Arts and Science	College,
Coimbatore-641 021	
*Karpagam Medical and Research Foundation, Coimbatore	-641 021.
Received : 16-11-2003	Accepted : 10-2-2004

**ABSTRACT**: Vitex trifolia (Local name - Nirnocchi, sirunocchi) is well known for its medicinal property. The present investigation encompasses evaluation of antibacterial potential of *Vitex trifolia* against certain pathogenic bacterial strains. Preliminary phytochemical studies were also made and results are given.

# INTRODUCTION

Vitex trifolia (Family-Verbenaceae) is an aromatic shrubby tree, which can up grow to 4m and is found from the foot of the Himalayas southwards throughout the greater part of India. Barks pale, grey, smooth; leaves variable, simpler trifoliate; leaflets mostly sessile, elliptic, flowers blue or purple in terminal, pedunculate, panicle cymes, drupes globose. The leaves are much used medicinally. The powdered leaves possess insecticidal and antibacterial activity <sup>1</sup>. The fruit is employed in amenorrhoea <sup>2</sup>. The leaves and twigs yield 0.11-0.28% of essential oil. The constituents of the oil are 1-alpha pinene, camphene, terpiny lacetate and a diterpaene alcohol. The leaves also aucubin. agnuside, casticin. contain orientinluteolin-glucoside.3 The fruit contains a new alkaloid vitricine $(0.01\%)^4$ . The present communication attempts to prove the efficacy of Vitex trifolia against certain pathogenic bacteria.

#### MATERIALS AND METHODS

The leaves of *Vitex trifolia* were collected from rural areas of Coimbatore. It was identified and authenticated in Botanical Survey of India (Southern Circle)

The collected leaves were Coimbatore. shade dried and powdered. About 50grams of powder was extracted with different solvents of increasing order of polarity. They include Petroleum ether, Chloroform, Methanol and Hot Water. The crude made different extracts were to (100 mg/ml)concentrations 50mg/ml 25mg/ml) and were tested against certain bacterial pathogen namely Pseudomonas Staphylococcus aeruginosa, aureus. Streptococcus pyogenes and Klebsiella pneumoniae. Cultures were collected from Department of Microbiology, Karpagam Arts and Science College, Coimbatore. Disc diffusion method was adapted to test the antibacterial activity. 5 After period of incubation, zone of inhibition was observed and measured. Preliminary phytochemical studies were also done to detect for the presence of various chemical components in the plant extracts.<sup>6</sup>

#### **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION:**

The results of the antibacterial assay and phytochemical studies are presented in Table1 and in Table 2 respectively. *In vitro* antibacterial studies showed significant zones of inhibition (in mm) against the tested pathogenic bacteria. Chloroform extracts showed significant activity against *P.aeruginosa and K.pneumoniae*. Water extract exhibited moderate activity against *S.aureus*. Phytochemical analysis of the leaves of *V.trifolia* showed the presence of saponins, tannins, flavonoids and glycosides in different solvent extracts.

# Acknowledgement:

The authors are grateful to the management of Karpagam Educational Institutions for providing facilities and Dr.J.M.Sasikumar Karpagam Medical Research Foundation, Coimbatore-641 021 for providing his valuable suggestions and rendering his timely help.

# **References:**

- 1. Chadha, Y.R., "The Wealth of India", X, 525-526,(1998).
- 2. Kirtikar, K.R., and Basu, B.D., "Indian Medicinal Plants", III, 1937(1981)
- 3. Hensel et al., phytochemistry, 4, 19, (1965).
- 4. Doeepke., Naturwissenschaften, 49,375,(1962).

5. Bauer, A.W., Kirby, W.M.M., Sherris, Durk, M.Antibiotic susceptibility testing by a standard single disc method. *Amer.J.Clin.Pathol*.36:493-496(1996).

6. Harborne, J.B." *Phytochemical method*", Chapman and Hall., London, (1984)

Extracts	Concentration	Pseudomonas aeruginosa	Klebsiella pneumoniae	Streptococcus pyogenes	Staphylococcus aureus
Petroleum ether	100 mg / ml	5	18	18	14
	50 mg / ml	14	16	15	11
	25 mg / ml	9	9	12	10
Choloroform	100 mg / ml	22	22	20	19
	50 mg / ml	18	18	18	18
	25 mg / ml	5	16	14	14
Methanol	100 mg / ml	17	18	17	15
	50 mg / ml	15	15	15	13
	25 mg / ml	11	12	13	9
Water	100 mg / ml	19	19	18	24

Table : 1. Antibacterial activit	y of different solvent extracts of	Vitex trifolia leaves*
Tuble : If I mubacter full activit	y of united ent solvent extracts of	<i>i ii ca ii ij o iiu icu icu</i>

	50 mg / ml	15	17	15	23
	25 mg / ml	15	15	13	14
Chloram <sup>b</sup> .	30µg / disc	17 mm	22 mm	30 mm	22 mm

\* Inhibition zones

<sup>b</sup> Chloramphenicol reference compound

# Table : 2 - Preliminary phytochemical screening of the V.trifolia leaves

Extracts	Alkloids	Saponin	Tannin	Flavonoid	Steroids	Glycoside
Petroleum ether	-	-	-	-	-	-
Chloroform	-	-	-	-	-	-
Methanol	-	-	+	+	-	+
Water	-	+	-	-	-	+

Presence of the compound Absence of the compound +

-